

No. 10-2922

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

DOES 1, 7, 8, and 9, individually,
DOES 2, 4, 5, and 6, individually and as taxpayers, and
DOE 3, a minor, by DOE 3's next best friend, DOE 2,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

SCHOOL DISTRICT OF ELMBROOK,
Defendant-Appellee,

Appeal from the
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Wisconsin
District Judge Charles N. Clevert (No. 2:09-cv-00409-CNC)

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

James H. Hall, Jr.
F. Thomas Olson
HALL LEGAL, S.C.
759 North Milwaukee Street
Milwaukee, WI 53202
Phone: (414) 273-2001
Fax: (414) 273-2015
jhh@hall-legal.com
folson@hall-legal.com

Ayesha N. Khan
Alex J. Luchenitser*
**Counsel of record*
AMERICANS UNITED FOR SEPARATION OF
CHURCH AND STATE
518 C Street NE
Washington, D.C. 20002
Phone: (202) 466-3234
Fax: (202) 466-2587
khan@au.org / luchenitser@au.org

Table of Contents

| | |
|---|-----|
| Table of Contents | i |
| Table of Authorities | iii |
| Introduction | 1 |
| I. The District’s use of the Church for graduations is unconstitutional | 2 |
| A. The District coercively imposes religion on graduates and their families | 2 |
| 1. The coercion test prohibits the government not only from subjecting people to prayer, but also from forcing religion upon them in any manner | 2 |
| 2. The coercion test — not just the endorsement test — applies here | 5 |
| 3. The coercion test does not require a showing that the government acted with a purpose of promoting religion | 8 |
| 4. The District’s other contentions on the coercion issue lack merit | 10 |
| B. The church graduations have an effect of endorsing religion | 12 |
| C. The Church is using a school event to advance its religious mission | 16 |
| D. The District’s payments to the Church are unconstitutional | 17 |
| E. The District’s use of the Church has engendered substantial divisiveness in the school community | 18 |
| F. The District’s use of the Church for honors ceremonies is unconstitutional | 19 |
| II. The District’s defenses fail | 20 |
| A. This case is not about which graduation facility is most luxurious or least expensive | 20 |

| | | |
|----|---|----|
| B. | The District misapplies the principle that government must be neutral with respect to religion | 21 |
| C. | Selection of a graduation site is not a “public forum,” so refraining from using the Church for graduations would not be “viewpoint discrimination” | 23 |
| D. | The cases that upheld church graduations are based on pre-modern law and involved significantly different facts | 25 |
| E. | Other government uses of houses of worship are not analogous to this case | 26 |
| | Conclusion | 27 |
| | Certificate of Compliance | 29 |
| | Certificate of Service | 30 |

Table of Authorities

Cases

| | |
|--|----------|
| <i>ACLU v. City of St. Charles</i> , 794 F.2d 265 (7th Cir. 1986) | 5 |
| <i>ACLU of New Jersey v. Black Horse Pike Regional Board of Education</i> , 84 F.3d 1471 (3d Cir. 1996) | 5, 15 |
| <i>American Jewish Congress v. City of Chicago</i> , 827 F.2d 120 (7th Cir. 1987) . . . | 5, 12 |
| <i>Badger Catholic, Inc. v. Walsh</i> , 620 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 2010) | 23 |
| <i>Berman v. Board of Elections</i> , 420 F.2d 684 (2d Cir. 1969) | 26 |
| <i>Berger v. Rensselaer Central School Corp.</i> , 982 F.2d 1160 (7th Cir. 1993) . . | passim |
| <i>Board of Education v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968) | 18 |
| <i>Books v. City of Elkhart (“Books I”)</i> , 235 F.3d 292 (7th Cir. 2000) | 5 |
| <i>Books v. Elkhart County (“Books II”)</i> , 401 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 2005) | 5 |
| <i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988) | 17 |
| <i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Board v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995) | 22, 24 |
| <i>Church of Scientology Flag Service Organization v. City of Clearwater</i> , 2 F.3d 1514 (11th Cir. 1993) | 21 |
| <i>Committee for Public Education & Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973) | 20, 21 |
| <i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989) | 6, 7, 27 |
| <i>Doe v. County of Montgomery</i> , 41 F.3d 1156 (7th Cir. 1994) | 5 |
| <i>Does v. Enfield Public Schools</i> , 716 F. Supp. 2d 172 (D. Conn. 2010) | 25 |
| <i>Doe v. Village of Crestwood</i> , 917 F.2d 1476 (7th Cir. 1990) | 14 |
| <i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962) | 3, 4, 12 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) | 2 |
| <i>Eulitt ex rel. Eulitt v. Maine Department of Education</i> , 386 F.3d 344 (1st Cir. 2004) | 23, 24 |
| <i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001) | 23 |
| <i>Goluba v. School District</i> , 45 F.3d 1035 (7th Cir. 1995) | 9 |
| <i>Gonzales v. North Township</i> , 4 F.3d 1412 (7th Cir. 1993) | 5 |
| <i>Harris v. City of Zion</i> , 927 F.2d 1401 (7th Cir. 1991) | 13, 15 |
| <i>Indiana Civil Liberties Union v. O’Bannon</i> , 259 F.3d 766 (7th Cir. 2001) | 8 |
| <i>Ingebretsen v. Jackson Public School District</i> , 88 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 1996) | 5 |
| <i>Kerr v. Farrey</i> , 95 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 1996) | 3, 4, 8 |
| <i>Larkin v. Grendel’s Den</i> , 459 U.S. 116 (1982) | 16 |
| <i>Lassonde v. Pleasanton Unified School District</i> , 320 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2003) | 9, 22 |
| <i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992) | passim |
| <i>Lemke v. Black</i> , 376 F. Supp. 87 (E.D. Wis. 1974) | 26 |
| <i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971) | 17, 20, 21 |
| <i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004) | 23, 24 |
| <i>Lolo v. School Board</i> , Case No. 89-250-Civ-FM-21B (M.D. Fla. Oct. 18, 1991) | 25 |
| <i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984) | 15 |
| <i>May v. Evansville-Vanderburgh School Corp.</i> , 787 F.2d 1105 (7th Cir. 1986) | 24 |
| <i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Kentucky</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005) | 21 |
| <i>Miller v. Cooper</i> , 244 P.2d 520 (N.M. 1952) | 25 |
| <i>Milwaukee Deputy Sheriffs’ Ass’n v. Clarke</i> , 588 F.3d 523 (7th Cir. 2009) | 24 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000) | 17, 22 |
| <i>Oest v. Illinois Department of Corrections</i> , 240 F.3d 605 (7th Cir. 2001) | 14 |
| <i>Otero v. State Election Board</i> , 975 F.2d 738 (10th Cir. 1992) | 26 |
| <i>Porta v. Klagholz</i> , 19 F. Supp. 2d 290 (D.N.J. 1998) | 16 |
| <i>Rabinowitz v. Anderson</i> , Case No. 9:06-cv-81117 (S.D. Fla. July 31, 2007) | 26 |
| <i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) | 23, 24 |
| <i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1803 (2010) | 7 |
| <i>Santa Fe Independent School District v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000) | passim |
| <i>School District v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963) | 3, 12, 21, 22 |
| <i>State ex rel. Conway v. District Board</i> , 156 N.W. 477 (Wis. 1916) | 25 |
| <i>State ex rel. School District v. Nebraska State Board of Education</i> , 195 N.W.2d 161 (Neb. 1972) | 16 |
| <i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 449 U.S. 39 (1980) | 6 |
| <i>Taetle v. Atlanta Independent School System</i> , 625 S.E.2d 770 (Ga. 2006) | 16 |
| <i>Thomas v. Schmidt</i> , 397 F. Supp. 203 (D.R.I. 1975) | 16 |
| <i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971) | 20 |
| <i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961) | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Cassell</i> , 452 F.2d 533 (7th Cir. 1971) | 14 |
| <i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005) | 6 |
| <i>Venters v. City of Delphi</i> , 123 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 1997) | 3, 4, 11 |
| <i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) | 18 |
| <i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002) | 8, 17 |

Zorach v. Clauson, 343 U.S. 306 (1952) 3

Other Authorities

Exec. Order No. 13,559, 75 Fed. Reg. 71,319 (Nov. 17, 2010) 26
